RAILWAYS ORDINANCE (Chapter 519) (Order under section 22(1))

SHATIN TO CENTRAL LINK

AUTHORIZATION FOR TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF SECTIONS OF LUNG CHEUNG ROAD, FUNG TAK ROAD AND PO KONG VILLAGE ROAD, AND A STAIRCASE AND FOOTPATH CONNECTING CHOI HUNG ROAD AND LUNG CHEUNG ROAD; AND TEMPORARY ALTERATION OF A SECTION OF LUNG CHEUNG ROAD

In exercise of the powers delegated by the Secretary for Transport and Housing, I, by this order made under section 22(1)(a) of the Railways Ordinance (Chapter 519), authorize:-

- (I) (a) the temporary partial closure of the sections of Lung Cheung Road adjacent to Fung Tak Park, as delineated and shown in yellow on the Plan numbered SCL/G09/0015/5;
 - (b) the temporary partial closure of the section of Fung Tak Road between a point about 80 metres east of its junction with Po Kong Village Road and a point about 60 metres west of the junction, as delineated and shown in beige on the Plan numbered SCL/G09/0015/5; and
 - (c) the temporary partial closure of the section of Po Kong Village Road between a point about 200 metres northeast of its junction with Shung Wah Street and a point about 120 metres south of its junction with Fung Tak Road, as delineated and shown in red on the Plans numbered SCL/G09/0015/5 and SCL/G10/0036/4,

during the period from 19 April to 31 December 2017; and

- (II) (a) the temporary partial closure of the section of Lung Cheung Road between its junction with Tai Hom Road near Lung Poon Court and a point about 30 metres west of its junction with Po Kong Village Road, and the section of Lung Cheung Road between a point about 370 metres southeast of its junction with Tai Hom Road near Lung Poon Court and a point about 830 metres southeast of the junction, as delineated and shown in green on the Plans numbered SCL/G09/0015/5, SCL/G11/0016/5 and SCL/G12/0016/5;
 - (b) the temporary partial closure of the staircase and footpath connecting Choi Hung Road and Lung Cheung Road (near Entrance A2 of the MTR Diamond Hill Station), as delineated and shown in dark purple on the Plan numbered SCL/G11/0016/5; and

(c) the temporary alteration of the section of Lung Cheung Road between its junction with Tai Hom Road near Lung Poon Court and a point about 370 metres southeast of the junction, as delineated and shown in blue on the Plan numbered SCL/G11/0016/5,

during the period from 19 April 2017 to 18 April 2018.

I further declare under section 22(1)(c) that all public or private rights in, upon, under or over (i) the sections of the roads as described in (I) above during the period from 19 April to 31 December 2017; and (ii) the sections of the roads, the staircase and the footpath as described in (II) above during the period from 19 April 2017 to 18 April 2018, shall be extinguished, modified or restricted, as the case may be.

(Rebecca Pun) Deputy Secretary for Transport and Housing (Transport)

24 March 2017